
78802

CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON 

ORDINANCE NO. 6614 

AN ORDINANCE 1) authorizing the execution of a Grant 
Agreement (and supplements if necessary) with the 
Washington State Department of Commerce (DOC) to 
accept $129,000 for energy efficiency projects at City 
facilities; 2) amending the 2021-2022 General Capital 
Investment Program (CIP) Fund to increase the 
appropriation by $129,000; 3) amending the 2021-2027 
CIP Plan to increase the budget for the Fire Facility 
Maintenance (CIP Plan No. PS-16) by $121,179 and the 
Facility Services Major Maintenance (CIP Plan No. G-
113) by $7,821; 4) authorizing the execution of an 
Amendment to an lnteragency Agreement with the 
Washington State Department of Enterprise Services 
(DES) (and related documents if needed) in an amount 
not to exceed $488,037, plus all applicable taxes, to 
replace heating ventilation air conditioning (HVAC) and 
make lighting upgrades at Fire Stations; and 5) 
authorizing the execution of an Addenda to the Master 
Services Agreement with Allumia Inc. (and related 
documents if needed) in an amount not to exceed 
$156,902, plus all applicable taxes, to upgrade lighting at 
City facilities. 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES 
RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to execute 
a Grant Agreement (and supplements if necessary) with the Washington State 
Department of Commerce (DOC) to accept $129,000 for energy efficiency projects 
at City facilities, a copy of which agreement has been given Clerk's Receiving 
No. ____ _ 

Section 2. The 2021-2022 General Capital Investment Program (CIP) Fund is 
hereby amended to increase the appropriation by $129,00. 

Section 3. The 2021-2027 CIP Plan to hereby amended to increase the 
budget for the Fire Facility Maintenance (CIP Plan No. PS-16) by $121,179 and the 
Facility Services Major Maintenance (CIP Plan No. G-113) by $7,821. 

Section 4. The City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to execute 
Amendment 1 to an lnteragency Agreement with the Washington State Department 
of Enterprise Services (DES) (and related documents if needed) in an amount not to 

1 
ORDINANCE NO. 6614 



78799

79013

exceed $488,037, plus all applicable taxes, to replace heating ventilation air 
conditioning (HVAC) and make lighting upgrades at Fire Stations, a copy of which 
agreement has been given Clerk's Receiving No. ____ _ 

Section 5. The City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to execute 
a Exhibit A Addenda 2 to the Master Services Agreement with Allumia Inc. (and 
related documents if needed) in an amount not to exceed $156,902, plus all 
applicable taxes, to upgrade lighting at City facilities, a copy of which agreement has 
been given Clerk's Receiving No. ____ _ 

Section 6. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after 
passage and legal publication. 

Passed by _t.ti.~&Ut_~ouncil this~ day of NnuLJY\hel\. , 2021 
and signed in • .ao~ ermet'~ ~f its passage this ~ day ofN()c:<iJJL I 

2021 . •" 0 ............. t.~ '• i .l.. •6~f>0R,,q,_~. L.,. \ 

(SEAL) f u!::: f \ ~ \ 
\ : SEAL j , 

\, \.!.~,!.✓ / d:,,,,;u.;... 
" ,:i-..cisHiNG~ Lynne Robinson, Mayor ........ __. 

Approved as to form: 
Kathryn L. Gerla, City Attorney 

Karen Phu, Assistant City Attorney 

Charmaine Arredondo, City Clerk 

Published I 1 {1 I { d\ 

2 
ORDINANCE NO. 6614 


